Repealed by 3283

ORDINANCE NO. 2270

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO PRIVATE INVESTIGATORS, PRIVATE MERCHANT PATROLMEN OR GUARDS AND OTHER PRIVATE SECURITY ACTIVITIES PROVIDING FOR THE LICENSING AND REGULATION THEREOF, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH KING COUNTY FOR SUCH LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT AND REPEALING CHAPTER 7.28 OF THE KIRKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. Adoption by Reference. King County Ordinance No. 1492 adopted by the King County Council in 1973 and codified in the King County Code as Chapter 6.24 Private Security is hereby adopted by reference with the following modifications and additions:

(a) Modifications: "Director" shall mean the Kirkland City Manager, his delegate or any of his duly authorized representatives.

"Director of King County Public Safety Department" shall mean the Chief of Police for the City of Kirkland or any of his duly authorized representatives.

"King County Board of Appeals" shall mean the Kirkland City Council, provided however, that in the event the City contracts with King County to enforce this ordinance in accordance with the provisions of Section 2 herein, then in that event, the Board of Appeals shall mean the King County Board of Appeals.

(b) Additions: In House Security Personnel. A person employed exclusively and regularly by one employer in connection with the affairs of such employer only and where there exists an employer, employee relationship shall not be required to register or be licensed, but shall otherwise be required to comply with the provisions of this Ordinance, including specifically the provisions of Section 29 King County Ordinance 1492 (6.24.290 King County Code) relating to the knowledge and ability to use firearms and the satisfactory demonstration thereof.

Any such employee, who during the course of his employment is armed or carries or uses a firearm shall, in addition thereto, obtain a concealed weapons permit, whether or not said firearm is carried in a concealed manner.

The City shall, at all times, keep on hand and available for public inspection, not less than three copies of said County Ordinance herein and adopted by reference.

Section 2. Authorization to Contract with King County. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into an agreement with King County and its Director of General Services for the enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance including the licensing and registration provisions. Provided that before such agreement shall become effective, it shall be submitted to the City Council for its approval.

Section 3. Chapter 7.28 of the Kirkland Municipal Code relating to private investigators is hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be in force and take affect five days from and after its passage by the council and publication is required by law.

PASSED by the Kirkland City Council, in regular meeting on the <u>5th</u> day of <u>August</u> 1974.

SIGNED in authentication thereof on the <u>5th</u>day of August , 1974.

Mayor

Attest:

Director of Administration and Finance

(ex officio City Clerk)

Approved as to form:

City Attorney